

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

Third Consent Agenda

for the

Meeting of the Board of Commissioners

Wednesday, November 16, 2016, 11:00 AM

16-6442

Sponsored by: JOHN P. DALEY, TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), LUIS ARROYO JR, RICHARD R. BOYKIN, JERRY BUTLER, JOHN A. FRITCHEY, BRIDGET GAINER, JESÚS G. GARCÍA, GREGG GOSLIN, EDWARD M. MOODY, STANLEY MOORE, SEAN M. MORRISON, TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS, ROBERT STEELE, LARRY SUFFREDIN and JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

CELEBRATING FR. MICHAEL FRANCIS FLYNN'S 49 YEARS OF SERVICE AT NATIVITY OF OUR LORD PARISH

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Fr. Michael Francis Flynn is leaving Nativity of our Lord Parish after 49 years of dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn was one of ten children born and raised in Ireland; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn was ordained a Carmelite Priest on May 27, 1961; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn first celebrated Mass at St. Gabriel's Parish; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn is also a Doctor of Psychology who has published numerous articles and served on numerous professional boards and with organizations including serving as President of the American Society of Clinical Hypnosis and serving on the Leadership Council of the National Institute for Clinical Application of Behavioral Medicine; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn has received numerous awards and has been recognized for his extensive work in psychology, hypnosis, psychotherapy, pain management and personality assessment; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn served as a Priest at Nativity of Our Lord Parish for 49 wonderful years; and

WHEREAS, Fr. Michael Francis Flynn has played an important role in the spiritual life of many parishioners at Nativity of Our Lord Parish; and

WHEREAS, all who know him will attest that Fr. Michael Francis Flynn is a kind and compassionate man, virtuous of character and gentle in spirit, admired and respected by his many friends and neighbors, and dearly loved by his family and his neighbors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that the Board does hereby offer its heartfelt thanks to Fr. Michael Francis Flynn; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body, and a suitable copy of the same be tendered to Fr. Michael Francis Flynn.

16-6444

Sponsored by: JOHN P. DALEY, TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), LUIS ARROYO JR, RICHARD R. BOYKIN, JERRY BUTLER, JOHN A. FRITCHEY, BRIDGET GAINER, JESÚS G. GARCÍA, GREGG GOSLIN, EDWARD M. MOODY, STANLEY MOORE, SEAN M. MORRISON, TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS, ROBERT STEELE, LARRY SUFFREDIN and JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

DOROTHY COURTNEY, IN MEMORIAM

WHEREAS, Almighty God in His infinite wisdom has called Dorothy Courtney from our midst; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney was the beloved wife of the late Austin J. Courtney; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney was the devoted mother of Cynthia (Thomas) Menas and Mark (Cindy) Courtney; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney was the cherished grandmother of Kristine and Courtney Menas and Jaclyn and Caitlin Courtney; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney was the dear sister of Bernadette Pankowski and Helen Duda; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney was the dear daughter of the late Walter and Suzanna Petrykowski; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy Courtney touched the lives of many and will be remembered by all who knew her; and

WHEREAS, all who knew her will attest that Dorothy Courtney was a kind and compassionate woman, virtuous of character and gentle in spirit, admired and respected by her many friends and neighbors, and dearly loved by her family; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that the Board does hereby offer its deepest condolences and most heartfelt sympathy to the family of Dorothy Courtney, and joins them in sorrow at this time of loss; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body, and a suitable copy of the same be tendered to the family of Dorothy Courtney so that her memory may be so honored and ever cherished.